BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAKLAND

PORT ORDINANCE NO. 4508

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A TEMPORARY
RIGHT OF ENTRY AND CONSTRUCTION ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH
THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND ZARSTON-OHP I LLC FOR
RECONSTRUCTION OF EMBARCADERO BRIDGE TO EXTEND THE
TERM FOR AN ADDITIONAL SIX MONTHS THROUGH
JUNE 30, 2019.

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners of the City of 0Oakland
(“"Board”) has reviewed and evaluated the Agenda Report for Agenda Item 2.1,
dated December 13, 2018 (the “Agenda Report”) and related agenda materials,
has received the expert testimony of Port of Oakland (“Port”) staff, and
has provided opportunities for and taken public comment; and

WHEREAS, Section 706 of the City Charter gives to the Board the
complete and exclusive power and duty for and on behalf of the City to make
provisions for the needs of commerce, shipping, and navigation of the Port
and to promote the development, construction, and operation of all
waterfront properties, including piers, wharves, sea walls, docks, and other
improvements; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action will provide service for members of the
public who use the waterfront, and is consistent with the Port’s duty to
use and manage Port property in trust for the State of California (the
“Tidelands Trust”), and the private use of Port property pursuant to the
subject agreement will not interfere with the Tidelands Trust; now,
therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the City of
Oakland as follows:

Section 1. In acting upon this matter, the Board has exercised its
independent judgment based on substantial evidence in the record and adopts
and relies upon the facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth in the
Agenda Report and in related agenda materials and in testimony received.

Section 2. The Board hereby finds and determines that the proposed
approval is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, which
categorically exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time
of determination of the lead agency, i.e., the City of Oakland, which had
issued a Notice of Exemption for the project under CEQA Guidelines

Page 1 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13494



Section 15183 (Projects Consistent with Community Plan or Zoning) and
Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction).

Section 3. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director or his
designee to execute the Second Amendment to the Temporary Right of Entry
and Construction Access Agreement with the City of Oakland and Zarsion-OHP I
LLC for reconstruction of Embarcadero Bridge, to extend the term for an
additional six months through June 30, 2019, as further described in the
Agenda Report, subject to approval as to form and legality by the Port
Attorney. )

Section 4. This ordinance is not evidence of and does not create or
constitute (a) a contract, or the grant of any right, entitlement or property
interest, or (b) any obligation or liability on the part of the Board or
any officer or employee of the Board. Unless and until a separate written
agreement is duly executed on behalf of the Board as authorized by this
ordinance, 1s signed as approved as to form and legality by the Port
Attorney, and is delivered to the other contracting party, there shall be
no valid or effective agreement,

The Board of Port Commissioners, Oakland, California, December 13
2018. Passed to print for one day by the following vote: Ayes:
Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and
President Butner - 7. ©Noes: 0.

Daria Edgerly

Secretary of the Board

Adopted at a Regular Meeting held January 24, 2019
by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and
President Butnher — 7
Noes: 0

‘/‘65f///,// __quLJdent
Attest: ,//////,/ 'i-=u‘q

Secretary.

Approvyed as to form and legality:

AN \ //-/

I r
" Port Attorn ey \

Page 2 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13494



BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAKLAND

PORT ORDINANCE NO. 4509

ORDINANCE CONSENTING TO EXTEND ON A MONTH-TO-MONTH
BASIS THE EXISTING LEASE WITH KAISERAIR, INC. FOR THE
PREMISES AND FACILITIES, INCLUDING HANGAR 3 WEST,
HANGAR 4 AND RELATED AIRFIELD AIRCRAFT APRON AND MOTOR
VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, TO ADJUST MINIMUM RENT TO FAIR
MARKET RENTAL VALUE OF $107,546 PER MONTH AND TO
INCREASE THE SECURITY DEPOSIT TO $350,000.

WHEREAS, KaiserAir, Inc. (“KaiserAir”) and the Port of 0Oakland
(“Port”) entered into a long-term Lease dated December 1, 1998 (“Lease”)
for premises on the North Field of Oakland International Airport used for
aircraft apron, hangar, office, shop, storage, and vehicle parking, serving
as a fixed base operator, and commonly referred to as Hangar 3 West and
Hangar 4 (“Premises”); and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Lease was ten years, with an effective
date of February 1, 1999, subject to KaiserAir’s option to extend the term
for an additional ten years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a First Supplemental Agreement, among other
issues, the exercise of the option was acknowledged by the Port and
KaiserAir, which extended the term through January 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners of the City of Oakland
(“Board”) has reviewed and evaluated the Agenda Report for Agenda Item 6.1,
dated December 13, 2018 (the “Agenda Report”) and related agenda materials,
has received the expert testimony of Port staff, and has provided
opportunities for and taken public comment; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board as follows:

Section 1. In acting upon this matter, the Board has exercised its
independent judgment based on substantial evidence in the record and adopts
and relies upon the facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth in the
Agenda Report and in related agenda materials and in testimony received.

Section 2. The Board hereby consents to a month-to-month holdover of
the expiring term of the Lease with KaiserAir for the Premises, approves
the adjustment of minimum rent based on fair market rental wvalue to
$107,546.37 per month, which would not include the wvalue of reverted
improvements in the calculation of minimum rent, and approves the increase
in security deposit to $350,000, which is approximately two-times the Port’s
monthly billings to KaiserAir (vs. the three-times monthly billing as
required by Port Policy No. AP509 which amount may be lowered by Board
approval), as described in the Agenda Report.

Page 1 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13491



Section 3. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to
execute any necessary documents to effectuate the above, subject to approval
as to form and legality by the Port Attorney.

Section 4. The Board hereby finds and determines that the extension
of the Lease 1is categorically exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA”) Guidelines pursuant to Section 15301, Existing
Facilities, which exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment or topographical features,
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time
of the lead agency’s determination.

Section 5. This ordinance is not evidence of and does not create or
constitute (a) a contract(s), or the grant of any right, entitlement or
property interest, or (b) any obligation or liability on the part of the
Board or any officer or employee of the Board. Unless and until a separate
written contract is duly executed on behalf of the Board as authorized by
this ordinance, is signed as approved as to form and legality by the Port
Attorney, and is delivered to other contracting party, there shall be no
valid or effective contract.

The Board of Port Commissioners, Oakland, California, December 13,
2018. Passed to print for one day by the following vote: Ayes:
Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and
President Butner — 7. ©Noes: 0.

Daria Edgerly

Secretary of the Board

Adopted at a Regular Meeting held January 24, 2019
by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and

Noes: 0
: President.

President Butner — 7
Ot ht

Attest: T e—

5  — Secretary.
— 8

Approved h‘s to form and legality: —
\ //

| e

N/ —

{ Port Attorn ei{E\
\

Page 2 of 2
LEGAL-1193800232-13491

~—



BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF OAKLAND

PORT ORDINANCE NO. 4510

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR TO AMEND (1) THE NON-EXCLUSIVE
PREFERENTIAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENTS (“NEPAAs’) WITH
SSA TERMINALS (OAKLAND), LLC FOR BERTHS 55-56 AND
BERTHS 57-59 AND (2) THE AMENDED AND FULLY RESTATED
AGREEMENT REGARDING COMBINED COMPENSATION AT
BERTHS 55-56 AND BERTHS 57-59 WITH SSA TERMINALS
(OAKLAND) , LLC TO MODIFY REIMBURSEMENT TERMS
ASSOCIATED WITH EXCESS CRANE REMOVAL WORK.

WHEREAS, SSA Terminals (0Oakland), LLC (“SSAT Oakland”)
operates Berths 55-56 and Berths 57-59 for international cargo as a
single terminal (called the “oakland International Container Terminal”
or “OICT”) pursuant to two separate non-exclusive preferential
assignment agreements (each a “NEPAA”) that were subassigned to SSAT
Oakland by SSA Terminals, LLC with the consent of the Port of Oakland
(“Port”); and

WHEREAS, SSAT Oakland operates OICT as a single terminal
pursuant to financial terms and conditions set forth in that certain
Amended and Fully Restated Agreement Regarding Combined Compensations
(the “ARCC”), which is attached as an exhibit to each NEPAA; and

WHEREAS, the ARCC contemplates that the Port and SSAT Oakland
and SSA Terminals, LLC (SSAT Oakland and SSA Terminals, LLC are referred
to collectively as “SSAT”) would share the costs of relocating certain
Port-owned cranes (referred to as "“Excess Cranes”) based upon the
assumption that all costs for such relocation work would be incurred by
the Port; and

WHEREAS, SSAT has incurred certain expenses 1in connection
with such relocation work which Port staff concur should be considered
part of the shared costs of relocating such Excess Cranes; and

WHEREAS, the Port and SSAT have negotiated certain amendments
to (i) the ARCC to allow the Port to reimburse SSAT for the Port’s share
of costs to relocate the Excess Cranes as described in the Agenda Report,
and (ii) each of the NEPAAs to incorporate the amendments to the ARCC

Page 1 of 4
LEGAL-1193800232-13496



into each NEPAA; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed and evaluated Agenda Report
Item No. 6.4 (the “Agenda Report”) to the Agenda of the December 13,
2018 regular meeting of the Board of Port Commissioners (the “Board”)
and related agenda materials, has received the expert testimony of Port
staff, and has provided opportunities for and taken public comment; and

WHEREAS, in acting upon this matter, the Board has exercised
its independent judgment based on substantial evidence in the record and
adopts and relies upon the facts, data, analysis, and findings set forth
in the Agenda Report and in related agenda materials and in testimony
received; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY
OF OAKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Board hereby finds and determines the
following:

A. The respective premises for the two NEPAAs for
OICT are each subject to the California tidelands trust doctrine as
developed by common law, California legislative acts, and case law
(collectively, the “Tidelands Trust”) and are part of the “Port Area”
as defined in Section 725 of the City Charter; and

B. Section 706 of the City Charter gives to the Board
the complete and exclusive power and duty for and on behalf of the City
to make provisions for the needs of commerce, shipping, and navigation
of the Port and to promote the development, construction, and operation
of all water front properties including piers, wharves, sea walls, docks,
and other improvements; and

¢ The terms and conditions of the proposed
amendments to the ARCC and to each of the NEPAAs for OICT would allow
the Port to reimburse SSAT for work necessary for the Port’s performance
of its Excess Crane Removal Work (as defined in the ARCC) as follows:

o Based on the terms of the existing ARCC, the Port
and SSAT have agreed to share equally in the Excess Crane Removal Work,
estimated at up to $850,000 per crane, or up to $2,550,000 for three
Excess Cranes. SSAT would reimburse the Port for up to $1,275,000 of
up to $2,550,000 incurred by the Port for such Excess Crane Removal Work;

With the proposed amendment to the ARCC:

e The Port would reimburse SSAT up to $200,000 in FY
2019, after receipt of the Crane Purchase Notice and after Port staff’s
review and approval of SSAT’s invoice/documentation of costs incurred
for the relocation of Excess Cranes;

Page 2 of 4
LEGAL-1193800232-13496



e The Port would credit against SSAT'’s obligation to
contribute up to $1,275,000 to the Port’s costs to perform Excess Crane
Removal Work an amount equal to SSAT’s share of such relocation work,
resulting in a balance to SSAT’s share of the Excess Crane Removal Work
of $1,075,000 (assuming the Port’s $200,000 reimbursement is made in FY
2019) ;

D. The terms and conditions of the proposed
amendments to the ARCC and to each of the NEPAAs for OICT will benefit
the Port by, among other things: (i) completing a portion of the Port’s
Excess Crane Removal Work under the ARCC; (ii) continuing to provide for
equal sharing of the cost of removing any excess Port-owned cranes; (iii)
continuing to encourage the development and upgrade of certain Port
improvements at the OICT premises which will be beneficial to the Port
as well as to the interests of commerce and navigation; and (iv)
providing the Port with greater assurances for the development and
operation of a more modern maritime container terminal at OICT consistent
with the Port’s duty to manage and administer the Premises in accordance
with the purposes of the Tidelands Trust and of Section 706 of the City
Charter; and

E. The proposed amendments are consistent with the
Port’s duty to use and manage Port property in accordance with the
Tidelands Trust, and the private use of Port property pursuant to these
amendments will not interfere with the Tidelands Trust.

Section 2. The Board further finds and determines that this
action was reviewed in accordance with the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and the Port CEQA Guidelines. Per
Section 15301 (p) of the Port CEQA Guidelines, the Port has determined
that renewals, extensions or amendments to leases or license and
concession agreements or the execution of leases or license and
concession agreements, where the premises or licensed activity was
previously leased or licensed to the same or another person, and
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously
existing, are categorically exempt from CEQA. Therefore, this action
is not subject to CEQA and no environmental review is required.

SECTION 3. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive
Director to:

A. Execute on behalf of the Board the proposed
amendments to the ARCC and to each of the NEPAAs for OICT in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in this Ordinance.

B. Make such additions, modifications, or corrections
as necessary to implement the amendments or to correct errors, subject
to the limitations set forth herein and provided that any such addition,
modification or correction does not materially differ from the terms and
conditions set forth herein and in the Agenda Report.

Page 3 of 4
LEGAL-1193800232-13496



SECTION 4. This Ordinance is not evidence of and does not
create or constitute (a) a contract, or the grant of any right,
entitlement or property interest, or (b) any obligation or liability on
the part of the Board or any officer or employee of the Board. Unless
and until separate written agreements are duly executed on behalf of the
Board as authorized by this Ordinance, is signed as approved as to form
and legality by the Port Attorney, and is delivered to other contracting
party, there shall be no valid or effective agreement.

The Board of Port Commissioners, Oakland, California, December 13,
2018. Passed to print for one day by the following vote: Ayes:
Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and
President Butner - 7. Noes: 0.

Daria Edgerly

Secretary of the Board

Adopted at a Regular Meeting held January 24, 2019
by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Colbruno, Cluver, Lee, Leslie, Martinez, Story and
President Butner — 7

Noes: 0
Attest: ﬂ—\ ——
r —\,‘_\
i s Secretary.
Approvéd as\to form and legality: e ————
/ /K“»’//’F“‘\&“.' g
Port Attornej‘)

Page 4 of 4
LEGAL-1193800232-13496

.



